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)
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)

STATE BOARD OF NURSING,
)




)
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)

DECISION 


We deny Valerie Lynn Billups’ application to renew her lapsed license as a registered professional nurse (“RN”).
Procedure


Billups filed a complaint on December 30, 2009, seeking this Commission’s determination that the State Board of Nursing (“the Board”) must issue her a license to practice as an RN.


This Commission convened a hearing on the complaint on March 29, 2010.  Billups appeared without counsel.  Sharie Hahn represented the Board.


The matter became ready for our decision on July 16, 2010, the last date for filing a written argument.  Commissioner Karen A. Winn, having read the full record including all the evidence, renders the decision.

Findings of Fact

1. Billups was licensed by the Board as an RN on August 29, 1985.  This license expired on April 30, 2005.
2. Billups began using cocaine on or about May 2, 2003.  

3. Billups last worked as a nurse on December 3, 2003.  She resigned her position because she knew that she was chemically dependent on cocaine and thought it was not in the best interest of her patients for her to work as an RN with a chemical dependency problem.

4. On December 7, 2003, Billups wrote a bad check for $74.00 to Walmart.

5. On February 23, 2004, Billups possessed a marijuana cigarette.

6. On June 26, 2006, Billups entered pleas of guilty in the St. Charles County Circuit Court to the Class A misdemeanor of passing a bad check, a violation of § 570.120; and possession of drug paraphernalia, a violation of § 195.233.
  She was sentenced to thirty days in jail, with credit for time served.

7. In August 2004, Billups took a friend’s checkbook and signed his name to six of his personal checks.  

8. On January 14, 2005, Billups possessed cocaine.

9. On August 4, 2006, Billups pled guilty in the St. Louis County Circuit Court to six counts of Class C felony forgery
 and to the Class C felony of possession of a controlled substance. 
  
10. Billups was sentenced to seven years in prison for possessing a controlled substance and the six counts of forgery.  She was incarcerated from January 30, 2007, until October 3, 2007.  During her stay, she completed a behavior modification treatment program.
11. After Billups got out of prison, she relapsed and failed to report to her parole officer. She confessed to her parole officer that she had relapsed, and she entered a program at MERS/Goodwill, a transitional facility for women in St. Louis.

12. Billups was released from the MERS/Goodwill facility on October 22, 2008, but she relapsed and stopped seeing her parole officer again.

13. Billups was arrested on February 6, 2009.   She went back to prison from February 19, 2009, until March 19, 2009.  She then went to the Schirmer House, another center for women in transition.
14. Billups is on parole until 2013.  

15. Billups has been found to be chemically dependent on marijuana and cocaine.

16. Billups has been clean and sober since December 15, 2008.  She participates in twelve-step programs.  She attends from two to five meetings per week of either Narcotics Anonymous or Alcoholics Anonymous.

17. Billups completed New Beginnings Treatment Center’s Alt-Care Substance Abuse Treatment Program on January 29, 2010, with certificates for perfect attendance, leadership, and exercising a positive influence.

18. Billups’ probation officer, staff members from New Beginnings, a former employer, and the director of the Schirmer House, support her desire to regain her nursing license and believe she will be an asset to the medical field again.
19. Billups applied for renewal of her lapsed license on April 28, 2009.  The Board denied her application on December 7, 2009.

20. At the time of the hearing, Billups worked at Hardee’s restaurant.

Conclusions of Law

We have jurisdiction to hear Billups' complaint.
  The applicant has the burden to show that he or she is entitled to licensure.
  We decide the issue that was before the Board,
 which is the application.  We exercise the same authority that has been granted to the Board.
  Therefore, we simply decide the application de novo.
  When an applicant for licensure files a complaint, the agency's answer provides notice of the grounds for denial of the application.
 
The Board argues that there is cause to deny Billups' application under § 335.066:
1.  The board may refuse to issue or reinstate any certificate of registration or authority, permit or license required pursuant to chapter 335 for one or any combination of causes stated in subsection 2 of this section. . . .

2.  The board may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621, RSMo, against any holder of any certificate of registration or authority, permit or license required by sections 335.011 to 335.096 or any person who has failed to renew or has surrendered his or her certificate of registration or authority, permit or license for any one or any combination of the following causes:
(1) Use or unlawful possession of any controlled substance, as defined in chapter 195, RSMo, or alcoholic beverage to an extent that such use impairs a person's ability to perform the work of any profession licensed or regulated by sections 335.011 to 335.096;
(2) The person has been finally adjudicated and found guilty, or entered a plea of guilty or nolo contendere, in a criminal prosecution pursuant to the laws of any state or of the United States, for any offense reasonably related to the qualifications, functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated pursuant to sections 335.011 to 335.096, for any offense an essential element of which is fraud, dishonesty or an act of violence, or for any offense involving moral turpitude, whether or not sentence is imposed;

*   *   *

(6) Violation of, or assisting or enabling any person to violate, any provision of sections 335.011 to 335.096, or of any lawful rule or regulation adopted pursuant to sections 335.011 to 335.096;
*   *   *

(14) Violation of the drug laws or rules and regulations of this state, any other state or the federal government[.]
Unlawful Possession/Violation of Drug Law – Subdivisions (1) and (14)

Billups pled guilty to possession of a controlled substance and possession of drug paraphernalia.  These are violations of the drug laws of this state.  There is cause to deny her application under § 335.066.2(1) and (14).
Convictions – Subdivision (2)

Billups pled guilty to passing a bad check and forgery.  Although the record does not reveal the statute under which she was charged with forgery, we take notice that § 570.090 sets forth the elements of the crime of forgery.  Section 570.120 sets forth the elements of the crime of passing a bad check.  Both sections require that the actions defined thereunder must be committed “with the purpose to defraud.”   Fraud necessarily includes dishonesty, which is a lack of integrity or a disposition to defraud or deceive.
  

Billups also pled guilty to two offenses relating to controlled substances.  Violation of the drug laws of this state is an offense reasonably related to the qualifications, functions, or duties of a nurse.  The Board did not argue that Billups was convicted of an offense involving moral turpitude, so we do not reach that issue.  


There is cause to deny Billups’ license pursuant to § 335.066.2(2).
Violation of Statutes Under Chapter 335 or Rules – Subdivision (6)

The Board cites no rule that Billups allegedly violated.  Its complaint states that there is cause to deny her license pursuant to § 335.066.2(6), but alleges only that “as a registered professional nurse, Petitioner is required to exhibit good decision-making skills and good judgment as defined by § 335.016(15), RSMo.”  This statute merely defines “professional nursing”; it cannot be violated.  Moreover, the Board presented no evidence or argument on this point.  We find no cause to deny Billups’ license pursuant to § 335.066.2(6).
Discretion


Under the facts of this case, we may deny Billups’ application.  “May” means an option, not a mandate.
  The appeal vests in this Commission the same degree of discretion as the Board, and we need not exercise it in the same way.
  The primary purpose of professional licensing is to protect the public.
  An applicant claiming rehabilitation should at least acknowledge guilt and embrace a new moral code.
  


There is abundant evidence that Billups has embraced a new moral code.  She was honest in her application to the Board.  She presented many letters of recommendation from professionals who have had recent contact with her.  She completed her last treatment program successfully.  Her letter to the Board speaks to her sincere contrition and the changes in her life since December 15, 2008.  However, Billups has been sober less than two years, and from 2003 through 2008 she committed not one, but several crimes that are inconsistent with the practice of nursing.  These factors are obviously legitimate concerns for the Board.  In its written argument, it acknowledges the progress that Billups has recently made by becoming sober, but asks that we 
deny Billups’ license “at this time.”  In the alternative, it asks that we issue her a probated license.

The purpose of the professional licensing laws is to protect the public.
  Thus, we must consider whether granting Billups a probated license would adequately serve that purpose.  We believe that it would in the near future, but not yet.  Billups has made remarkable progress, but she has been sober less than two years.  As recently as October 2008, she relapsed and stopped seeing her parole officer.  She was arrested on February 6, 2009, and sent to prison again for 30 days.  It is simply too soon to grant a renewal of her nursing license.  But we take our cue from the Board and deny her application “at this time.”  We believe that if Billups continues to maintain her sobriety and her commitment to a new moral code, she will demonstrate that she is qualified for a renewal of her RN license in the near future.
Summary


There is cause to deny Billups’ application under § 335.066.2(1), (2), (5), (12), and (14).  We deny her application for license renewal at this time, but we urge her to continue her course of rehabilitation so that she may regain her license in the future.

SO ORDERED on October 8, 2010.


                                                                ________________________________________

                                                                KAREN A. WINN

                                                                Commissioner
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